DUALFUNCTIONTABLE FOR STUDY AND MAKEUP

NUR ANIS BINTI AZARIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2020



ABSTRACT

DUALFUNCTION TABLE FOR STUDY AND MAKEUP

Nowadays, limitation of space is one problem that commonly faced by many
furniture consumers whom stay in flat, apartment, rental house or hostel
Overcrowded living area creates economic and social issues, and the limitation of
material choices not only lowers the quality of house holding merchandise, but also
leads to the raise of the price. Due to all these complicated factors, multi-function
furniture becomes one of the solutions for space sustainability. Multi-function
furniture combines different functions into one piece to control the material
consumption, creates opportunities for the interaction between the object and
human, and effectively save user’s space. At the same time, the price of multi-
function furniture, by contrast, is usually more reasonable than purchasing several
furniture pieces together. This kind of design becomes more and more popular
among young generation, and it is the trend of today’s furniture design. The
objectives of this study were to produce low cost product for youth and students
and multifunction table that minimizes the space. It also had dual function
characteristic (as a study and makeup table). After completed with design process
and manufacturing process, a survey had been conducted towards 161
correspondents to assess its characteristics based on gender, age, occupation and
income. The performance that have been evaluated aspect of design, material and
satisfaction. The results show that there is no significant difference for all
performance. In can be concluded that the Dual Function Table For Study And
Makeup was successfully designed and manufactured and has potential to be
commercialized.

1ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals, 1
would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them. Foremost, I want to offer this
endeavor to Allah for the wisdom He bestowed upon me, the strength, peace of my
mind and good health in order to finish this project. This thesis would not have
been possible without the help, support and patience of my supervisor, Madam
Nurrohana binti Ahmad, notto mention heradvice and unsurpassed knowledge that
she passed on. I am also indebted to my co-supervisor, Madam Zaimatul Aqmar
binti Abdullah for her encouragement over the duration of my project. Also biggest
appreciation and my very special thanks to Dr. Siti Zalifah binti Mahmud, project
co-ordinator for managing and supervising all my action before, during, and after
conducted the research paper. I would like to express my gratitude towards my
family for the encouragement which helped me in completion of this paper. My
thanks and appreciations also go to my friends and people who have willingly
helped me out with their abilities.

(Nur Anis binti Azarir)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Justification of study

1.3 Problem statement

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Wood Industry

2.2 Furniture Industry

2.3 Furniture

2.4 Multifunction Furniture

2.5 Wood Pallet

2.6 Makeup

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials selection

3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Designing process
3.2.1.1 Problem identification
3.2.1.2 Research analysis
3.2.1.3 Produce design
3.2.1.4 Mock up construction
3.2.1.5 Production process
3.2.2 Manufacturing process
3.2.2.1 Material preparation
3.2.2.2 Manufacturing process
3.2.2.3 Assembly process

Vi

Page
ii
ii
iv
vii

viii

X

xi

N NN =

o0 oo

11
12
14
15

18
18
19
19
19
20
20
22
23
23
24
24
25
25



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Comparative analysis

4.2.1 Gender

4.2.2 Design factor

4.2.3 Material factor

4.2.4 Satisfaction factor

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

27
27
31
31
32
33

34

36
36
37

38
40
50





