DUAL FUNCTION TABLE FOR STUDY AND MAKEUP

NUR ANIS BINTI AZARIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2020

ABSTRACT

DUALFUNCTION TABLE FOR STUDY AND MAKEUP

Nowadays, limitation of space is one problem that commonly faced by many furniture consumers whom stay in flat, apartment, rental house or hostel. Overcrowded living area creates economic and social issues, and the limitation of material choices not only lowers the quality of house holding merchandise, but also leads to the raise of the price. Due to all these complicated factors, multi-function furniture becomes one of the solutions for space sustainability. Multi-function furniture combines different functions into one piece to control the material consumption, creates opportunities for the interaction between the object and human, and effectively save user's space. At the same time, the price of multifunction furniture, by contrast, is usually more reasonable than purchasing several furniture pieces together. This kind of design becomes more and more popular among young generation, and it is the trend of today's furniture design. The objectives of this study were to produce low cost product for youth and students and multifunction table that minimizes the space. It also had dual function characteristic (as a study and makeup table). After completed with design process and manufacturing process, a survey had been conducted towards 161 correspondents to assess its characteristics based on gender, age, occupation and income. The performance that have been evaluated aspect of design, material and satisfaction. The results show that there is no significant difference for all performance. In can be concluded that the Dual Function Table For Study And Makeup was successfully designed and manufactured and has potential to be commercialized

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals, I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them. Foremost, I want to offer this endeavor to Allah for the wisdom He bestowed upon me, the strength, peace of my mind and good health in order to finish this project. This thesis would not have been possible without the help, support and patience of my supervisor, Madam Nurrohana binti Ahmad, not to mention her advice and unsurpassed knowledge that she passed on. I am also indebted to my co-supervisor, Madam Zaimatul Aqmar binti Abdullah for her encouragement over the duration of my project. Also biggest appreciation and my very special thanks to Dr. Siti Zalifah binti Mahmud, project co-ordinator for managing and supervising all my action before, during, and after I conducted the research paper. I would like to express my gratitude towards my family for the encouragement which helped me in completion of this paper. My thanks and appreciations also go to my friends and people who have willingly helped me out with their abilities.

(Nur Anis binti Azarir)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Page ii iv v vii viii ix x xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General	1
1.2 Justification of study	6
1.3 Problem statement	6
1.4 Objectives	7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1 Wood Industry	8
2.2 Furniture Industry	9
2.3 Furniture	11
2.4 Multifunction Furniture	12
2.5 Wood Pallet	14
2.6 Makeup	15
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS 3.1 Materials selection	18 18
3.2 Methods	18
3.2.1 Designing process	19
3.2.1.1 Problem identification	19
3.2.1.2 Research analysis	20
3.2.1.3 Produce design	20
3.2.1.4 Mock up construction	20
3.2.1.5 Production process	23
3.2.2 Manufacturing process	23
3.2.2.1 Material preparation	23
3.2.2.2 Manufacturing process	24
3.2.2.3 Assembly process	25
3.2.2.4 Finishing process	25

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27
4.1 Introduction	27
4.2 Comparative analysis	31
4.2.1 Gender	31
4.2.2 Design factor	32
4.2.3 Material factor	33
4.2.4 Satisfaction factor	34
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	36
5.1 Conclusion	36
5.2 Recommendations	37
CITED REFERENCES	38
APPENDICES	40
CURRICULUM VITAE	50